



Questions, answers, additions and amendments to the tender documents:

PROVISION OF RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF "VISIÓN COLOMBIA" A NATIONAL PROGRAM TO PROMOTE SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT BASED IN THE CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT OF FORESTS AND LANDSCAPES

CASE NO. 01/2022

Contents

1	INTRODUCTION.....	2
2	QUESTIONS, ANSWERS, ADDITIONS AND AMENDMENTS AS OF.....	2
	JULY 22/2022	2

1 INTRODUCTION

This document contains all questions, answers, amendments and changes relating to the tender documents.

Please note that this document may have appendices. If this is the case, the text will contain references to the relevant appendices where appropriate.

2 QUESTIONS, ANSWERS, ADDITIONS AND AMENDMENTS AS OF JULY 22/2022

1	<p>1. GENERAL INFORMATION</p> <p>The tentative schedule for the procurement process is amended as follows:</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="300 920 1380 1294"><thead><tr><th>Activity</th><th>Time/Date</th></tr></thead><tbody><tr><td>Invitation to tender made public on Website of the Royal Norwegian Embassy in Bogota</td><td>01/06/2022</td></tr><tr><td>Deadline for receipt of tenders</td><td>08/07/2022 at 24.00 hrs (Time in Colombia GMT-5)</td></tr><tr><td>Notification of award</td><td>29/07/2022</td></tr><tr><td>Contract signature</td><td>05/08/2022 10:00 hrs</td></tr><tr><td>Expiry of tender validity period (tenders remain open for acceptance for 15 days after the deadline for receipt of tenders)</td><td>29/07/2022 at 24.00 hrs</td></tr></tbody></table>	Activity	Time/Date	Invitation to tender made public on Website of the Royal Norwegian Embassy in Bogota	01/06/2022	Deadline for receipt of tenders	08/07/2022 at 24.00 hrs (Time in Colombia GMT-5)	Notification of award	29/07/2022	Contract signature	05/08/2022 10:00 hrs	Expiry of tender validity period (tenders remain open for acceptance for 15 days after the deadline for receipt of tenders)	29/07/2022 at 24.00 hrs
Activity	Time/Date												
Invitation to tender made public on Website of the Royal Norwegian Embassy in Bogota	01/06/2022												
Deadline for receipt of tenders	08/07/2022 at 24.00 hrs (Time in Colombia GMT-5)												
Notification of award	29/07/2022												
Contract signature	05/08/2022 10:00 hrs												
Expiry of tender validity period (tenders remain open for acceptance for 15 days after the deadline for receipt of tenders)	29/07/2022 at 24.00 hrs												
2	<p>1. ABOUT THE CONTRACT</p> <p><i>Question/pregunta: En el entregable 2, Análisis de los programas de pagos por resultados asociados con reducción de emisiones derivadas de la deforestación y la degradación forestal, ¿se debe trabajar exclusivamente con información pública secundaria o el Gobierno de Noruega dará su respaldo presentando la consultoría a las instituciones relevantes de los países de interés para obtener información complementaria adicional a la disponible en la web?</i></p> <p><i>Answer/Respuesta: La firma consultora será la responsable de conseguir la información relevante para el análisis. Sin embargo, la embajada podrá redactar cartas dirigidas a las instituciones relevantes, indicando el propósito de la consultoría y solicitando la colaboración para la ejecución de la misma.</i></p>												

3	<p>2.2. Contract type</p> <p>Question/pregunta: <i>First of all, you mentioned that the payment could be made in EUR if our firm is registered in Spain, yet we were wondering if it would also be possible to be paid in USD.</i></p> <p>Answer/respuesta: <i>Yes, it is possible to be paid in USD. However the total amount in USD will depend on the rate of exchange (NOK to USD) of the day the payment is done.</i></p>
4	<p>3 CONDITIONS FOR PARTICIPATION</p> <p>Question/pregunta: <i>Entendemos que la prueba que se solicita, de estar en el Registro Único Empresarial y Social (RUES), para el caso de empresas consultoras y centros de investigación en Colombia, corresponde al Certificado de existencia y representación legal de la correspondiente cámara de comercio ¿estamos en lo cierto? O ¿basta con una captura de pantalla de la consulta en línea del RUES?</i></p> <p>Answer/respuesta: <i>Efectivamente, corresponde al certificado de la cámara de comercio. Se debe adjuntar el certificado de existencia y representación legal y no basta con el pantallazo</i></p>
5	<p>Question/pregunta: <i>¿Por el rol, funciones y nivel de involucramiento de Patrimonio Natural en al menos estos dos programas, tendríamos algún tipo de impedimento o conflicto de interés para presentar propuesta en este proceso? Según las Regulaciones de Contratación Pública de Noruega o alguna otra norma aplicable.</i></p> <p>Answer/respuesta: <i>No existe impedimento.</i></p>
6	<p>Question/pregunta: <i>¿El Comité que se encargue de la evaluación de las propuestas presentadas, en el caso específico de Patrimonio Natural podría conceptuar falta de objetividad por parte de nosotros al evaluar estos dos programas como insumo para la consultoría?</i></p> <p>Answer/respuesta: <i>No</i></p>

7	<p>Question/pregunta: <i>De no presentarse impedimento o conflicto según las Regulaciones Noruegas y se considere que existe la objetividad necesaria: ¿Sólo con relacionar la experiencia en este tipo de programas y aportar los acuerdos y convenios firmados con los organismos/entidades financiadoras y socios públicos y privados, sería suficiente para certificar la misma? No es común que organismos como el Banco Mundial emitan certificaciones.</i></p> <p>Answer/respuesta: <i>Con los acuerdos firmados es suficiente para iniciativas en curso. Para las que ya hayan finalizado, si se requiere certificación que indica el logro satisfactorio de los resultados</i></p>
8	<p>Question/pregunta: <i>¿Los acuerdos de donación, separado y convenios se considerarían como soporte de “experiencia de consultoría relevante” para el objeto a contratar?</i></p> <p>Answer/respuesta: <i>Si, se consideran soporte de experiencia relevante</i></p>
9	<p>Question/pregunta: <i>En el caso de ser el Consorcio Patrimonio Natural-CEMR-Econometría seleccionado para llevar a cabo la consultoría: ¿Existiría algún impedimento o conflicto de interés real o potencial para que Patrimonio Natural participara en cualquier proceso posterior que se realice en el marco del Programa Visión Colombia? ¿Ya sean actividades de tipo técnico, administrativo, financiero y contractual?</i></p> <p>Answer/respuesta: <i>No</i></p>
10	<p>Question/pregunta: <i>¿Existiría algún impedimento o conflicto de interés real o potencial para participar en algún eje temático, en algún mecanismo de toma de decisiones o nivel de gobernanza o como Mecanismo Financiero?</i></p> <p>Answer/respuesta: <i>No</i></p>
11	<p>Question/pregunta: <i>Our second doubt was regarding the role of the Norwegian Embassy in the context of the political transition currently in Colombia and in the light of the installation of the new government and new governmental officials. Will you be taking an active role in the management of the meetings? Especially regarding the Ministerio de Ambiente, DAPRE, Fondo Colombia Sostenible, BID, Fondo Patrimonioio Natural, Visión Amazonia, Fondo Biocarbono and other key stakeholders.</i></p> <p><i>Consequently, will the meetings for the presentation of the results be organized by the Embassy, both the convocation as well as the logistics?</i></p> <p>Answer/Respuesta: <i>The embassy won `t have an active role in the management of the meetings with key stakeholder, neither on the meetings to present the results. The firm carrying out the consultancy will be responsible. However, the embassy could</i></p>

	<i>draft letters to the relevant institutions, giving a general context of the consultancy and asking for their collaboration with the elected firm.</i>
12	<p>Question/pregunta: <i>Are the resources from modality 2 of the DcI (Conjunta de Intención) expected to enter through this new financial mechanism of Vision Colombia?</i></p> <p>Answer/Respuesta: <i>That will depend mainly on the government of Colombia, but it is one of the possibilities that we would like to be explored.</i></p>
13	<p>Question/pregunta: <i>Should the budget be included in the EoI or should it be uploaded separately?</i></p> <p>Answer/Respuesta: <i>It could be included in the EoI</i></p>
14	<p>Question/pregunta: <i>Lastly, could you please clarify what you mean by 'geographic and thematic scope', we assume that they are broad areas and lines of work according to the relevant programmatic- and policy documents you have but we would like to have this clarified.</i></p> <p>Answer/Respuesta: <i>Indeed, those are broad areas and lines of work that could be relevant for the eventual program/mechanism Visión Colombia.</i></p>